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OF A UFO REPORT

228 S. FAIRV1EW
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Received: '7 /~7/7
5̂ )76 .

• ~x
The report of a claimed UFO event witnessed by T^PV^TX/ &tff*J- 2>o°b6-t Z^AL. cm
has been evaluated. The current status of the case record is indicated below.

) Complete: A preliminary rating is assigned. [See reverse side.]

Hynek - <2£- / Berliner - -/// Speiser -
^

B. Resolved: A known event in the same time period involving
appears to account for the observation.

C. Incomplete: A determination cannot be reached at this time. The following is needed
to finalize the case record.
1. Additional form(s) / materials:
2. Completion of form(s):

3. Information from collateral contact(s):

4. Explanation of sighting factor(s):

Thank you for your continued efforts and commitment to the UFO investigative process.
Please forward any materials requested (indicating the Log Number) to your MUFON state
or Provincial Director.

c: State/Provincial Director ?2>6-£ ,

Walter H. Andrus Jr., International Director



REPORT CLASSIFICATIONS

HYNEK - ££-/

DE-1 - Nocturnal light
DE-2 - Daylight disc
DE-3 - Radar-visual

- CE-1 - Light/object in proximity
CE-2 - Physical trace

•

CE-3 - Occupant

Berliner - •¥//
I

Strangeness Scale:
0 - Identified" as "a k'nowrT dbject'/phenoitiehon

or a report lacking clear UFO content
1 - Night light with no apparent object
2 - Night object
3 - Daylight object seen at a distance
4 - Night Close Encounter of the First Kind
5 - Daylight CE-1

6 - Ambiguous CE-II
7 - Unambiguous CE-II
8 - CE-III

9 - CE-III with occupant reaction to witness
10 - CE-III with meaningful communication

Credibility Scale:
0 - Witness(es) lacking believability

- 1 - Single average witness
2 - Multiple" average witnesses
3 - Single exceptional witness
4 - Multiple exceptional witnesses
5 - Radar/visual observation
6 - Still photo(s) by amateur
7 - Still photo(s) by professional
8 - Movie/videotape by amateur
9 - Movie/videotape by professional
10 - Live television

SPEISER -

Strangeness Factor:

51 - Explainable or explained
52 - Probably explainable with more data
53 - Possibly explainable, but with

elements of strangeness
54 - Strange; does not conform to known

principles
55 - Highy strange; suggests intelligent

guidance

Probability Factor:
Pr"-"~"N6T~cf edible or'sbund
P2 - Unreliable witness; possible hoax
P3 - Somewhat credible or indeterminate
P4 - Credible and sound
P5 - Highly credible, leaving almost

no doubt

COMMENTS:

J3?>6-£.
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Coaputer copy produced by the UFO Filter Center, Wt.Vernon, IN
Francis L. Ridge, State Director, RUFQN INDIflNft

Type of Report: CE-2
Significant

Classification: NO RESTRICTION

SSI iZillZHZi MPIRTIIMSVIL-L-E: IIM CS OS REC

County:

Source of Report:

Lead Investigator:

Local Evaluation:

Date Concluded:

Copy To:

Flight Type:

MUFON Forms Used:

Morgan

SSD/FI Jerry Sievers

Norrna Croda

BERLINER: SPEISER:

June 199®

Walt Andrus, MUFON HQ
< ) Dan Wright, MUFON DDI
< ) Mark Rodeghier, CUFOS
( > Field Investigator
< > UFOFC Copy

( ) 1-Within 2®«' of Sround
( > 2-Object Observed Under Cloud Ceiling
(X) 3-Motion Began/Changed During Event
( ) 4-Continuous Flight Path, No Deviation
(X) 5-Stationary Target

<X> 01 General Case
( > C2 Computer Input
< > 83 Electrical/Magnetic Case
( > ©4 Animal Effect Case
< ) 85 Psychological/Physiological
( ) 86 Landing Trace Case
( ) 87 Entity Case
( ) 88 Photographic Case
i. > 89 RADAR Case
( ) 18 Residual Radiation
< > 11 Aerial Sighting Report



I G«T I OIM REF-ORT

Date of Sighting: December 21, 1989

Local Time & Time Zone: 1:8® ftM

Location of Sighting: Nr. Martinsville, IN

Count y: Morg an

Number of Witnesses: Two

Principal Witness: Krystn Cohen-Dodge

Permission To Use Name: Given

SIGHTING BACKGROUND (FI-4)

ft description of the circumstances surrounding the receipt of the initial UFO
sighting inforaation.

Jennifer Williams of Vincennes, IN, notified SSD/FI Jerry Sievers that there had
been a rather spectacular sighting. The place was mistakenly reported as
Indianapolis and in the evening. A rectangular object, described as, as large as an
aircraft carrier, was allegedly witnessed by two persons for several minutes.

SIGHTING ftCCOUNT-FORM 1 DfiTft

A brief chronological composite or consolidation of the UFO sighting account(5),

1989 12/21, BET 1:0® & 2:«® OM. MORTINSVILLE, IN (MORGRN COUNTY). CE-2. FI NQRMft
CRODft.

Lady and her husband observed two objects while returning to Indianapolis from
Bloomington early that Thursday morning. They were driving on Hwy 37 and talking
when they noticed something with lights on it over a field. "It was hard to tell the
actual shape of the craft but the lights were circular around it. There were
orangish-yellow lights around the bottom of the craft, but I could not see all the
way around it." When they were close enough to see it better (28® yards) they
noticed lights here and there around it and could see quite clearly that the object
was "hovering above the ground about as high as a helicopter". They had to turn
around after passing a pulled-over semi, and when they returned, "the craft was on
my (lady's) side of the car and it took off to the west up over a ridge of hills",
and then the lights went out. (Field extends approximately 1/4 mile from the road to
the trees). "It did not go down, but it disappeared. I very much got the feeling
that it knew we were watching." They got back to the main road and headed north to
Indy. (FI found upon checking the area that an Indianapolis Power & Light generating
plant was located just over the ridge right near where the object disappeared).

ftbout seven miles down the road they were discussing the sighting and the lady
was searching the sky. On her side of the road (east) "there was this craft that was
huge and it was right there! It hung in the air. It was a large craft like an



aircraft carrier or barge. It was angled or tilted toward me. It had a dome on the
back and a long flat area on the front with two huge searchlights. They made me
nervous. It just hung there! We stopped the car and I rolled down the window. I
could not hear any noise except my heart beating very fast. Daniel was trying to
lean around me to see it, but he could not see the whole thing but could see the
lights and felt the presence of it (a strange feeling in the joints, energy rushing
through his body). That physical feeling stayed with us for quite a while afterward.
So we sat and watched it, then it began to move toward me. I did not want the lights
to shine on my car and I told Daniel to go. It stopped turning and, as we drove away
I continued to watch it until I could not see it anymore." (FI noted the power lines
from the IP&L station crossed the road & fields at this very location).

The main witness described the second craft as "very industrial looking, too
heavy to be hanging in the sky. Industrial metallic with intricate squares on the
outer sides, metal working that might have been indentations. If this had been a
boat, the indentations would be for stairs, wasn't smooth. Dome was smooth looking,
irridescent, illuminated from inside. It was not a high dome. The two lights on
front of craft were like search lights."

SIGHTING INVESTIGATION (Activity Log)

Simple chronological log by date, time and place denoting the tasks the FI carried
out during the investigation.

Jan 31, 199®. SSD/FI Jerry Sievers notified State Director. FI-4, Notice Of
Preliminary Report, was completed over the phone, ft Case
Transmitta1/Acceptance form was submitted to FI Croda.

Feb 6, 1998. Form 1 completed by witness.

Feb 21, 1998. Letter & FI notes received from FI Croda.

Feb 27, 199®. Letter to FI Croda requesting Form 5, for physiological evidence.

Mar 6, 1998. Letter from FI Croda stating she had mailed another Form 1 8 two Form
5's.

May 7, 1998. Letter to FI Croda requesting completed forms.

Jun 7, 1998. Telephone call from FI Croda: Dodges had moved to S. Indiana. As soon
as they are located, follow-up will be conducted.

INTERVIEW AND INTERROGATION

ft description of the interview and interrogation. This should include where and
how the interview took place (Bail, telephone, or onsite).

See FI Notes.



ADDITIONAL WITNESS CHECK

The circuastances surrounding how, when, 2nd where additional witnesses were
located and any subsequent interviews and interrogations including the FI's
personal iopressicns of the these witnesses and their home environment, interests,
etc.

No other witnesses have been located.

SOURCE TEST (SYNOPSIS)

ft list of what natural or Ban-made objects were checked in an effort to identify
the stimulus for the reported UFO is attached to this report. The reasons for
rejecting or suspecting each, as being the stimulus, should be clearly noted,

Attached.

WITNESS BACKGROUND CHECK

ft list of the persons checked, their cements about the witness's character and
their relationship to the witness. This section should include the FI's
impressions of the witness personality, credibility, etc,

Although this does not appear to be a missing time case, it does appear that one or
both of these people have had an earlier abduction experience. The primary witness
has had other incidents since age 8-i®.

SIGHTING EVALUATION

The result of the overall analysis of the data collected by the FI.

Unidentified

BERLINER STRANGENESS SCALE:

6 - Ambiguous CE-2 (Trace, capable of being understood in more than one way) ,

BERLINER CREDIBILITY SCALE:

2 - Mul t ip le average witnesses.

SPEISER STRANGENESS FACTOR:

S5 - Highly strange; suggests intelligent guidance.

SPEISER PROBABILITY FACTOR:

P4 - Credible and sound.

Significant



DETAILED BACK-UP

Cross-reference list of all back-up aaterial by date and location of sighting.

Computer Guide/Header
Form 1, General Case
Form 5, (Not received) Psychological/Physiological
Drawing of Object
Map of State
Map of Region
Investigator Notes
Source Test

COMMENTS, INTERROGATING FI

Attached.

FINAL REPORT BY STATE DIRECTOR

Based on the information I have from the FI, this appears to be a significant case,
involving one or more persons who have had other UFO-related experiences, the
typical CE-4 encounter as described by Budd Hopkins. We do not as yet have the
completed Form 1 from her husband, nor either Form 5. Since many months have passed
since the investigation started, and the Dodges have moved to southern Indiana with
no (as yet) forwarding address, the best we can do at this time is to file this
report, as is, until (and if) further information is received.

Natural Sources eliminated immediately, the only thing left would be Man Made
Sources. The only possible candidate (besides UFO) would be a refueling operation
where the witness was a poor observer and misjudged the large distance. This is
considered to be too much of an assumption, based on the FI's contact with the
witness. A total lack of sound would indicate either little or no sound was made by
the object, or, the object (UFO or jet for that matter) was too far away. Having the
other witness' testimony in this case, showing the object at the 288 yard range,
would be very helpful. An object at even twice that distance, (1288'), with no sound
would be hard to explain in natural or manmade terms.

The "pulsing" that they felt "inside" doesn't sound like mere excitement. The fact
that both fe.jr£"\it, sounds suspiciously like a real anomaly.

Signed—
Francis L. Ridge
State Director, MUFON-Indiana
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UFO S I G H T I N G Q U E S T I O N N A I R E G E N E R A L CASES (FORM 1)
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PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM (Print) AND RETURN TO INVESTIGATOR (For MUFOH U»)

NAME OF INVESTIGATOR

STREET ADDRESS if

TOWN/CITY STATE ZIP CODE U

DRAW A SIMPLE SKETCH OF THE OBJECT (LJbel <n> M ^ h c c , colon, protrusions)

'***&&'

3 ^^^/r.

^

(On • irparitt ihrct, pleatr ikctch • ilaplt map of the net shoving your position and th* object 's position

Inc lude an arrow denoting the direction of North Indicate direction that the object vas moving )

PERSONAL ACCOUNT

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE IBCIDEN1 AS IT HAPPENED BE SURE THAT YOUR NARRATIVE INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING

I WHERE WERE YOU AND WHAT WERE YOU DOING AT THE TIME''

2. WHAT MADE YOU FIRST NOTICE THE OBJECT'

3 WHAT DID YOU THINK THE OBJECT WAS WHEN YOU FIRST NOTICED IT'

4. DESCRIBE YOUR REACTIONS AND ACTIONS, DURING AND AFTER SIGHTING THE OBJECT

5 DESCRIBE THE OBJECT AND ITS ACTIONS

« HOW DID YOU LOSE SIGHT OF THE OBJECT'

(Contlnup arratlve on reverse tide)

Figure 1A

29
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITUATION (Check/Fill In As Applicable)

VIEWED FROX OUTDOORS(\/) INDOORS( ) CAR(u^1 AIRCRAFTC ) BOAT( ) OTHER

( CLASSES( ) WINDOW(v/) SCREENf ) BII»3CULARS( ) TELESCOPE( ) STILL CAMERA( )
VIEWED THROUGH (

( MOVIE CAMERA ( ) THEDDOLITE( ) RADAR( ) OTHER VAjmCaOOJ (^/OUJT)

AREA/LOCATION CITY( } SUBURBAN( ) RURAL(\O INI>USTRIAL( ) COMMERC1AL( ) RESIDENTIAL( )

AREA/TERRAIN FIELDSCV) WOODS( ) HILLS(\/) HOUNTAINS( ) RIVER( ) POND( ) LAM( )

AREA/TECHNICAL AIRPORTf ) MWERLINES(V) POWER STATIONf ) RAILROAD TRACKS( ) OTHER
/

P R E C I P I T A T I O N *yhU\A RAIN( ) FOC( ) SLEET( ) SNOW( ) HEAVY( ) MEDIUM( ) LICHT( )

UFO DIREC^IO^ FIRST SEEN IN( 1 JW^S"' LAST SEEN \»(^)u35^ IT MOVED FROM TO

( FIRST SEEN - l/4( ) 1/2(V ) 3/4( ) OF THE WAY UP HORIZON, OVERHEAD( ) OTHER
UFO E L E V A T I O N ( 3w /-

(=t*ST SEEN - l/4(^) l /2 ( ) 3/4( ) OF THE WAY UP HORIZON OVERHEAD! ) OTHER

UFO DISTANCE WHEN CLOSEST TO M^JT),-?()0 UtfAS UFO ALTITUDE WHEN CLOSEST TO THE CROUND(CW' £jjU»A'

( IN-FRONT-Or WHICH WAS IN DISTANCE FROM THE WITNESS
UFO PASSE" - <

( BEHIND WHICH WAS IN DISTANCE FROM THE WITNESS

ALSO I N AREA AIRPLANE( ) HELICOPTER( ) BALLOONf ) SEARCHLIGHT( ) OTHER

BEFORE WITNESS SIGHTED UFO( ) DURING UFO SIGHTING( ) AFTER UFO SIGHTINC( )

OBJECT DESCRIPTION (Check/Fi l l In As Appl i cab le ) ^ f f

( AN OBJECT (•) NUMBER OF -J SHAPE OFjC\ / . COLOR(s) "'H<J&/t.J ILjUi
OBSERVED ( $)lOAM!{,lvf4io'tf-X--Cr>^rUl-' U

( A LIGHT (, ) NUMBER OF SHAPE OF " COLOR(l)

DESCRIBE SOtND (i. C(xKjn« SMELL ' SPEED dUWJ/TUtA^yr'

( LARGER (Vf SMALLER ( ) SAME SIZE ( ) AS THE OBJECT LISTED EELQU tljLjL
REAL S IZE { (2UAX-V ^~

( BASKETBALL ( ) COMPACT CAR ( ) STANDARD CAR ( ) HOUSE ( i OTHER l^iAA^ji^j

( HOW MAtfl TIMES LARGER ( ) OR SMALLER ( ) IF PUT IN THE SKY BESIDE OBJECT BELOW'
APPARENT SIZE (

( TIMES THE SIZE OF A STAR TIMES THE SIZE OF A FULL MOON

BRICHT AS A STAR ( 1 THE MOON ( ) OR A LIGHT IF PLACED AT SAME DISTANCE AWAY

DID THE OBJECT(sl OR L1GHT(.B) (Please elaborate on Items checked below by u » l n » a aeparate aheet)

CHANCE DIRECTION ( »/) HOVER' ( \A AFFECT RADIO/TV' ( ) FLUTTER' ( )

TURN ABRLPTLY' ( ) DESCEND' ( ) AFTECT ELECTRICITY' ( ) SPIN' ( )

FALL LIKE A LEAF" ( ) ASCEND' ( ) AFFECT MAGNETISM' ( ) BLINK' ( )

ABSORB 0&JECT<sr ( ) OVER POWERLINES' Ji v/f AFFECT TIMEPIECE' ( ) PiILSATE' ( )

EJECT OBJECT (si ~ ( ) OVER A BULD1NC' ( ) AFFECT ENGINE' ( ) APPEAR SOLID' ( VO

CH>SC: SHA°E' ( ) LAND OS GROUND' ( ) AFFECT VEHICLE' ( ) HAVE FUZZY EDGES' ( )

CAST SKADCX.' ( ) LAND I N WATER' ( ) AFFECT ANIMAL' ( ) HA\ E OUTLINE' ( )

CAST LICh*' (VO CARR^ OCCUPANTS' ( ) AFTECT HUMAN' (V) WOBBLE' ( )

REFLECT LIGHT' ( 1 COMMLMCATE' ( ) AFFECT WATER' ( ) VIBRATE' ( )

LEAVi A TRAIL ' ( ) GIVE OFF HEAT' ( ) AFFECT GRO' NT)' ( ) CLOW' (v>O

D1S1N~ECRATE' ( ) LEAVE RESIDUE' ( ) AFFECT VEGETATION' ' ' APPEAR TRANSPARENT' ( )

HO. MAfTi OTnCT WITNESSES ' DID AN^ OTHET=i AGENCY CONTACT YOU'

PLEASE PRO.'^E THE NAMES/ADDRESSES'PHOST NLMII'IS OF OTHER WITNESSES AND/OR
IN\ESTIG^TC- S ok AG:SCIES os SEPARA-E SHEF.T i- APPLICABLE AND K N O W N

OF OBSE1WER

YOL MA'i (I/) MA\ NOT ( ) USE MY NAME

DATE THIS FORK SIGNED (a Q- I
MONTH YEAR

Figure IB
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E-4
6-3

, A-2
A-4

42 Indiana
INDIANA

Population: 5,195,610
0970 Ceniin)

Area: 36.291 Sg.Mllei
Cipllal: Indianapolis

Cities and Towns
Albany C-5
Albion A-4
Alexandria D-4
Anderson D-4
Andersonvllle E-S
Angola A*5
Argos B-3
Atllea D-2
Auburn A-5
Bedford F-3
Berne C-5
Blcknell G-2
Bloomfleld F-2
Btoomlngton F-3
Bluflton C-S
Brazil E-2
Bremen A-3
Brookvllle E-S
Brownstown F-4
Cannellon H-3
Charleslown 6-5
Chesterton A-2
Clinton E-2
Columbia City B-4
Columbus F-4
Connersvllle E-5
Corydon H-4
Covlnolon 0-2
Crawfordsvllle 0-2
Crown Point A-2
Culver B-3
Danville E-3
Decalur 8-5
East Chicago A-2
Elkhart A-4
Elwood D-4
Evansvllle H-1
Fort Wayne B-5
Franklort O-3
Franklin
French Lick...
Gary
Goshen
Greencastle E-2
Greenfield E-4
Greensburg E-4
Graentown C-4
Hammond A-2
HartlordClly C-5
Hebron A-2
Hobart A-2
Huntlngton B-4
Indianapolis E-3
Jasper 6-2
Jeflersonvllle 6-4
Jonesboro C-4
Kendallvllle A-5
Kenlland C-2
Kokomo C-3
Lalayetlo C-2
Lagranoe A-4
La Porte A-3
Lebanon D-3
Llnton F-2
Logansport C-3
Loogoolee G-2
Lowell B-2
Madison 6-5
Marlon C-4
Markle B-5
Martlnsvllle E-3
Menlone B-4
Michigan City A-2
Mlshawaka A-3
Mitchell 6-3
Montlcello C-3
Montpeller C-5
Moroantown E-3
Muncle D-5
New Albany G-4
Newcastle D-5
New Harmony H-1
Noblasvllle D-4
North Terre Haute. .E-2
North Vernon F-4
Oakland City G-2
Oolitic F-3
Oegood F-5
Palmyra 6-4
Pendleton D-4
Peru C-4
Plymouth A*3
Portage A-2
Portland C-5
Prairie City E-2
Princeton G-t
Redkey C-5
Remington C-2
Rensselaer B-2
Reynolds C-2
Richmond D-5
Rochester B-3
Rockport H-2
Rockvllla E-2
Rosslon D-3
Rushvllle E-4
Saint Crolx H-3
Salom G-4
Sandborn F-2
Santa Claus H-2
Scotlsburg G-4
Sedalla C-3
Seymour F-4
Shelburn F-2
Shelbyvllle E-4
Shoals G-3
South Bend A-3
South Whltley B-4
Sullivan F-2
Syracuse A-4
Tell City H-3
Terre Haute E-2
Thomtown D-3
Tlplon O-4
Valparaiso A-2
Versailles F-5
Vlnconnes G-1
Wabash B-4
Wanatah A-2
Warren C-4
Warsaw B-4
Washington G-2
Weynetown D-2
W. Lalayelle C-2
Wheatland G-2
Whiting A-2
Wlnamac B-3
Winchester D-5
Worthlngton F-2
Wiandolte H-3

i vs s -a -

-̂ -̂ ^
L-@AV\" X~s*mm&m^i^Ktt

!**«• ^fM^ris^rS/^'iW-'®.-:

One Inch equals approximately S8.T mile*
RAND UrffAUY i CO. PRINTED M USX
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Case ID#: 19 831221 0100 N MARTINSVILLE

UFOI SOURCE TEST - Natural Source
D=Definite, P=Possible, N=No Possibility
1. ORGANIC SOURCE, TERRESTRIAL
a. Animal (N)
b. Bird, Reptile <N>
c. Insect (N)
d. By-Product (spider webs, seeds) (N)

2. INORGANIC SOURCE, TERRESTRIAL
a. Adverse Weather (whirlwind) (N)
b. Atmospheric (clouds, moondogs) (N)
c. Lightning (ball, bolt, heat) (N)
d. Swamp Gas (N)
e. Other (debris, mirage) (N)

3. INORGANIC SOURCE, TRANSTERRESTRIAL
a. Bolides (N)
b. Meteorites/Meteors (N)

4.INORGANIC SOURCE, EXTRATERRESTRIAL
a. Comets (N)
b. Moon (N)
c. Planet(s) (N)
d. Star(s) (N)
e. Sun (Sol) (N)

5. OTHER (SPECIFY)
N/A.

UFOI SOURCE TEST - Man-Made Source
1.AIRCRAFT

a. Advertising (N)
b. Commercial,Mi 1itary,Private (N).
c. Other (blimp, experimtl, helicop) (N)

2. BALLOON
a. Hot Air (N)
b. Weather,Test,Etc (N)
c. Other (prank, toy, etc) (N)

3. FIXED STRUCTURES
a. Buildings (N)
b. Lights (ground, search, etc) (N)
c. Towers (water, power line, radio) (N)

4. HOAX
a. On Witness (N)
b. By Witness (N)

5.MISSILE
a. Chemical (cloud, smoke, etc) (N)
b. Cruise (N)
c. Launch (N)

6. SATELLITE
a. Orbiting (high-alt) (N)
b. Re-Entry (similar to meteor) (N)

7.OTHER (SPECIFY)
N/A.



February 21 199O

Fran Ridge
State Director-MUFON
618 Davis Drive
lit. Vernon, IN 4762O

Dear Fran:

Enclosed is the report from Krystn Cohen-Dodge, who with her
husband Daniel saw two objects on the morning of December 21,
1989 while returning to Indianapolis from Bloomington.

Her husband was not available at the time of the interview and I
will be meeting her again next week.. Hopefully he will talk, to
me at that time.

Fran, I have contacted Mark. Steinmetz by phone. He could not
talk to me about what has happened to him but will write to me.
Hopefully it is UFO related and talking to someone will give him
some satisfaction. I find it difficult to believe the number of
cases we've had these past few months. I have lost the
information about the sighting in Fort Wayne reported by the
couple living in Zionsville. If you can send me their names and
address, I will try to call them.

I have tried again to reach Steve Kellermeyer but he does not
answer. I'll send the information as soon as I contact him.

Norma

fs



REPORT OF SIGHTING WITNESSED BY KRYSTN COHEN-DODGE FROM TAPED
INTERVIEW ON FEBRUARY 6, 199O.

INVESTIGATOR - NORMA J. CRODA, 5076 DONNER LANE, INDPLS IN

It was Thursday, December 21, 1989. in the early morning a very
cold morning about 1 A.M. We (Krstyn, her husband Daniel, son
age 18 months and daughter age 4)were driving on SR 37 North and
had Just past Martinsville (about 30 miles south of Indpls)
heading toward Indianapolis. Daniel and I were having a very
intense conversation and I was looking at the stars. We drove
past the Martinsville Country Club and up over a hill. You can
see the fields way down in front of you and the road goes off to
the right. There was something with lights on it over that
field. I cannot tell you how long we watched it. From the top
of that hill to the valley we watched it. I just watched it and
it dawned on me that it was not moving and I told Daniel. He
said you are right it is not moving. We drove past a little
Pantry Store and we just watched it. It was hard to tell the
actual shape of the craft but the lights were circular around
it. There were orangish-yellow lights around the bottom of the
craft but I could not see all the way around it. When we were
close enough to the see it, was not a continous beam of light
but lights here and there around it. We could then see quite
clearly it was hovering above the ground about as high as a
helicopter. I said do you think it is a UFO and he said yes
let's turn around. Right then we passed a semi that was stopped
on the side of the road and we found a road where we could turn
around. When we went back the craft was on my side of the car
and it took off to the west up over a ridge of hills and then it
was lights off. (Field extends approximately 1/4 mile from road
to trees) It did not go down but it disappeared. I very much
got the feeling that it knew we were watching.

There is a road next to the Country Pantry and we took that road
but there was a lot of construction and the road was closed. We
went back to the main road and headed north to Indianapolis.

(I drove past the Country Pantry and took the road Krystn
mentioned. It takes you to Foxcliff, an area of large expensive
homes. The area is not completely developed but there are many
homes in Foxcliff and newer ones in the surrounding woods and
fields. I followed the two line paved road west until it ended
at a north/south road. Turned north and about l/8th of a mile
came upon the Indianapolis Power and Light Company Generating
Plant on White River just over the ridge where the first craft
disappeared. I will contact the personnel working there to see
if they noticed any unusual fluctuation in power on that
particular morning.)



We were discussing what we saw and I was searching the sky. I
just looked up on my side of the road (east) and there was this
craft that was huge and it was right there. (Approximately 7
miles from first sighting) It hung in the air. It was a large
craft like an aircraft carrier or barge. It was angled or
tilted toward me. It had a dome on the back and a long flat
area on the front with two huge searchlights. They made me
nervous. It just hung there. We stopped the car and I rolled
down the window. I could not hear any noise except my heart
beating very fast. Daniel was trying to lean around me to see
it but he could not see the whole thing but could see the lights
and felt the presence of it (a strange feeling in the joints,
energy rushing through his body). That physical feeling stayed
with us for quite a while afterward. So we sat and watched it
then it began to turn toward me. I did not want the lights to
shine on my car and I told Daniel to go. It stopped turning and
as we drove away I continued to watch it until I could not see
it anymore. (This sighting took place near the Waverly Inn, a
small restaurant on the opposite side of the road. Also, Krsytn
mentioned that there were large power lines in that area. There
are power lines coming from the Generating Plant that cross the
raod and fields at that location. So the first sighting was
almost directly in line with the second one, following the power
lines.)

We continued to drive down the road, crossed a major inter-
section and Daniel said he needed to stop the car and get out.
(They drove through a subdivision and ended up in a church
parking lot. The church was lit up and reminded them of the
last craft (barge). I drove past the church during^the day and
it originally was a circular. A long flat addition might give
it the appearance of the second craft. The church is lit up at
night and there is a computerized sign near the road to the
church. Krystn said that when they drove into the church yard
and observed the sign, it said: "Welcome, come join us. " (I
guess this really surprised both she and I her husband after
what they had observed down the road.)

I have not met Daniel but plan to _do so. I am hoping he will
complete the form for me too. I must tell you that ICrsytn has
had three other sightings before this latest episode. Her first
sighting was with her parents when she was about eight or ten
years old and occurred in Michigan, The other sightings also
occurred up in that same area of the country.

The next day after the sighting, Krsytn called around to see if
anyone else had seen the same thing or if the military was
performing maneuvers, , but no reports. She thinks Daniel called
the State Police too. Again she stresses the feelings they
experienced during the sighting.



Krystn described the second craft as very industrial looking,
too heaviy to be hanging in the sky. Industrial metallic with
intricate squares on outer sides. Metal working that might have
been indentations. If this had been a boat, the indentations
would be for stairs, wasn't smooth. Dome was smooth looking,
iridescent, illuminated from inside. It was not a high dome.
The two lights on front of craft were like search lights.

There is no reason to believe that an abduction occurred since
there was no obvious loss of time involved, no scars, etc. But
I would not be surprised if both these people had been abducted
earlier. Again, I must stress this is only my opinion based on
what I have learned about their personalitities. I do not care
to elaborate at this point because this case was reported only
as a sighting. Krystn did say she never felt threatened but
experienced a friendly feeling and a loss when they could no
longer see the crafts. She hoped they were not offended because
they did not stay in the area.

I hope to add more to this report in the future.



LJF-0 FILTER CENTER, HQ, MUFON INDIANA
618 DAVIS DRIVE, MT.VERNQN, IN 47628

(812) 838-3128

February 27, 1998

NORMA CRODA
5076 Donner Lane
Indianapolis, IN 46268

Dear Norma:

Got your "message", then your report, on the Kohen-Dodge case. Good case! Good work!

The "pulsing" they felt and didn't hear falls under physiological evidence and you
need to have them fill out a Form 5, enclosed.

A Form 1 for later use is also enclosed.

Again, looks like things are starting to happen up there. Keep up the good work.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge
Director, UFOFC
State Director, MUFON Indiana



March 6 199O

Fran Ridge
State Director-MUFON
618 Davis Drive
Mt. Vernon, IN 4762O

Dear Fran:

I have looked over the rough drafts of report for Kellermeyer
and Mike Adams and added what I could.

I have mailed to Krstyn Cohen—Dodge two forms 5s and a form 1
for her husband to complete. Will send them as soon as they
return.

Fran, I received a letter from Mark. Steinmetz. I'm going to try
and talk to him in person and see what my feelings are about his
personality. His letter told me only that he's had an interest
in UFOS for a number of years but no record of a sighting, lost
time, etc. When he was in high school he met a guy who became
his best friend and they started plannning for an organization
that would become totally self-sufficient. Their purpose was to
build a spacecraft and leave earth. His friend b ecame so
obsessed with the idea his family had him committed to a mental
institution. Mark feels he may have been contacted after
reading books on astral projection, etc. I told him I was a UFO
investigator of sightings and did not know if I could help him
but would be willing to meet and talk about his feelings. He
seems to be religious signing his letters "Sincerely in Christ".
I will let you know what develops.

Received a call Sunday evening from a Bryan Stohm, who contacted
you after reading the article in NEW TIMES. He is interested in
talking to me but cannot recall any sightings, etc. Would like
to join MUFON later when he has extra money. I am sending him a
membership application and one page brief on MUFON.

As always Fran I am keeping busy and will be attending the
Saturday session in Clarksville on March 31st. Also a few of us
are making plans to attend the MUFON SYMPOSIUM in Pensacola.
Next weekend will be going to Ohio and may stop to say hello to
Don Worley. Would really like to meeting Len Stringfield. Do
you know if he lives near Cincinnati? Think I asked you that
once before and ended up calling Walt. I think I have Mr.
Stringfield telephone number. May give him a call.



f=-1 L_~TE:F* CEiM-rER, HQ, MUFON INDIRNB
618 DfiVIS DRIVE, WT.VERNON, IN 47688

(812) S38-9843

May 7, 1990

NORMft CRODPI
5076 Dormer Lane
Indianapolis, IN 46268

Norma:

In order to wrap up the Martinsville case, I need the other Form 1 from Krstyn's
husband, plus the Form 5's. I can do it without them, but the case would go down as
a single witness report which affects the final rating.

On the Fort Wayne case, I still need the Form 1's. Remember, although the case
occurred up there at Fort Wayne, the witnesses are from Zionsville. Pierce was
supposed to check it out and didn't. You said in your letter that you were working
on it. CUFOS thinks it's a good case.

Starting to get caught up here, but I may have to take a 9-5 job! Boy, I hope things
don't change because of it. We're trying for a meeting at Vincennes in September or
October.

More later.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge
Director, UFOFC
State Director, MUFON Indiana


